Town of Roxbury PO Box 189 – 56 Hillcrest Drive Roxbury, NY 12474

Phone 607-326-7641

townclerk@roxburyny.com

March 20, 2024

As part of the ongoing Roxbury/Grand Gorge Water Project, we will be replacing an old, undersized water main on Vega Mountain Rd. and replacing valves at the intersection of State Hwy 30 and Vega Mountain Rd.

What this means for you for the period March 26 – April 12:

All property owners between the intersection of State Hwy 30 and Vega Mountain Rd. to Grant Morse Rd.

Schedule of upcoming work:

- March 26 April 12
- Road Closed from intersection with State Hwy 30, on the lower end of the road, up to Grant Morse Rd.
- ROAD CLOSED signs will be posted at each end of the road and will show alternate detour routes
- Owners and tenants within the road closure will have access to their properties at all times but must utilize detour routes to minimize travel through the work zones
- The road will be open to traffic by the general public for the weekends

Roxbury Water District Customers on Vega Mountain Rd. Crest Drive, State Hwy 30 (Country Store and south to end of water district) and County Hwy 41 (intersection with State Hwy 30 and intersection with Bridge St.)

Additional information has been enclosed with this notice. You will also be notified prior to any water shut-offs during the construction period.

<u>Roxbury Water Customers not located in any of the areas above</u> When water must be turned off to do work, you may experience low water pressure.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 607-326-7641.

Thank you for your cooperation and patience while this construction takes place.